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M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2430 

 

 
Murray City Hearing Officer Meeting 

December 8, 2021, 12:30 p.m.  
 
 
The Murray City Hearing Officer will hold a public meeting in the Murray City Council 
Chambers, 5025 South State Street, on Wednesday, December 8, 2021 at 12:30 p.m. 
 
You may attend the meeting or submit comments via email at planning@murray.utah.gov.  
Comments are limited to 3 minutes or less, and written comments will be read into the meeting 
record.  Please include your name and contact information,   
 
 
BUSINESS ITEM: 
 

1. Conflict of Interest 
 

VARIANCE 
 

2. Case #1580 – Kevin Carlston      Project #21-129 
5721 South Ridge Creek Road 
Variance to Front Yard Setback Requirement 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Special accommodations for the hearing or visually impaired will be upon a request to the office of the Murray 
City Recorder (801-264-2660).  We would appreciate notification two working days prior to the meeting.  TTY is 
Relay Utah at #711.     
 
On the 19th day of November 2021, before 5:00 p.m. a copy of the foregoing Notice of Meeting was posted in 
accordance with Section 10-9a-201 through 209, U.C.A.  A copy of this notice was also posted on Murray City’s 
internet website www.murray.utah.gov 
 
   
____________________________ 
Jared Hall  
Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:planning@murray.utah.gov
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M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2420 

 

AGENDA ITEM #2 

ITEM TYPE: Variance Application   

ADDRESS: 5721 Ridge Creek Road MEETING DATE: December 8, 2021 

APPLICANT:  Kevin Carlston STAFF: 
Jared Hall,  

Planning Manager  

PARCEL ID: 22-18-278-032 CASE NUMBER: #1580 

ZONE: R-1-8, Single-Family Residential PROJECT NUMBER: 21-129 

SIZE: .24 acres 

REQUEST: 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 17.100.080 of the Murray Land 

Use Ordinance regarding the 25’ minimum required front yard setback.        
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I.  DESCRIPTION of REQUEST   

The subject property is a .24-acre residential lot in the R-1-8 Zone with an existing home facing 
Ridge Creek Road. The applicant has a remodel which includes a new, covered front porch. 
The front porch extends to 19’ 11”  from  the front property line, violating the minimum 

required setback of 25’.  The applicant has requested a variance to allow the porch at 19’11” 

 

II. LAND USE REGULATIONS  

The subject property is located in the R-1-8 Zone. Section 17..100.80 of the Murray City Land 
Use Ordinance establishes “Yard Requirements”, which are minimum required setbacks.  The 

front yard setback is required as a minimum depth of 25’. 

  

III.  PROJECT REVIEW 

Background 

 The Building Division brought the plans for the porch to Planning Staff’s attention as they 
sought to establish a building permit for the work that was underway on the subject property.  

The Planning Division review showed that the porch cover violated the front setback 
requirement, and the application for variance was filed.   

 

Applicant’s Narrative and Materials 

The applicant has provided a written response to questions reviewing the application against 

some of the tests for granting a variance (the Variance Analysis Form). The form has been 
attached to this report for review and consideration.  Additional plans illustrating the location 

and dimensions of the porch relative to the front property line are also attached. 
 

Public Input 
Notices were sent to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.  No 

comments or questions were received as a result of those notices, but the applicant has 
provided signatures from ten adjacent property owners stating that they do not object to the 
requested variance. The applicant’s request letter to the neighbors and their signatures have 

been attached to this report for your review.     
 

IV. VARIANCE FINDINGS 

Staff analysis and findings for compliance with standards for a variance as contained in Land 
Use Ordinance Section 17.16.050 are listed below.   

A. The literal enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance would cause an unreasonable 

hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the 
land use ordinance. 
 
The applicant’s request is for a variance to the 25’ front setback. The variance request is 
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related only to the covered porch and could be granted to exclude the remainder of the 
structure. Required setbacks in residential zones provide open space in the neighborhood, 
positive aesthetics through the continuity they create, and open driveways that create 

additional off-street parking on each lot. There are three factors relative to this request that 
convince Staff the application can meet this test: 
 

• The requested variance is relatively small at only 13” when the 4’ exception for 

structures like the porch cover are considered.  

• The requested variance could be granted with specificity to the porch itself; there 
would be no impact to the off street parking, open space, or visual continuity.   

• There is a retaining wall located 5’ from the sidewalk along the front property line.  
This further negates any impact to visual continuity or open space that the variance 

would have on the area. 
 

Given the issues described above and considering that the construction of the porch cover has 
begun, establishing the requested setback, Staff concludes that while the requirement of a 25’ 

front yard setback is not in and of itself a hardship, the literal enforcement of the 25 ’ 

requirement would represent an unreasonable hardship that in this case is not necessary to 

fulfill the purposes of the ordinance.  Staff finds that the  application meets this requirement 
for granting a variance. 
  

B. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to 
other properties in the district. 

 

The circumstances described in item A, above, relate to the nature of the request rather than 
to the property itself. The home was not in violation of any setbacks or other requirements of 

zoning when the remodel and addition of the porch cover were begun.  Staff finds no special 

circumstances attached to the property itself which relate to the requested variance. The 
variance request arises due to circumstances created by the applicant’s actions and not any 

issue peculiar or special to the subject property. Staff finds that the application does not 

meet this requirement for granting a variance.   
 

C. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other properties in the district. 

 

As has been pointed out, the requested variance is small; just over one foot. The required 
setback is 25’, but the ordinance already allows exceptions for structural elements like the 
covered porch, balconies, eaves, and bay windows to encroach up to 4’. In short, the zoning 
ordinance already allows for the applicant’s porch to be covered, and to a greater extent than 

the main body of the home at 25’. Staff cannot conclude that granting the variance is essential 
to the enjoyment of a substantial property right.  Staff finds that the application does not 
meet this requirement for granting a variance.   
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D. The variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not be contrary to the 
public interest. 
 

The General Plan calls for single-family, low density residential development in this area. The 
requested variance would have no practical impacts that would be in any way contrary to the 
public interest or have any impact upon the General Plan.  Staff finds that the application 
meets this requirement for granting a variance.  

 

E. The spirit of the Land Use Ordinance is observed, and substantial justice done.    
 

In review of this case Staff sees no practical impact from the requested variance, and Staff 
finds that granting the variance will not violate the spirit of the ordinance, and that the 

application meets this requirement for granting a variance.        
 

V. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ANALYSIS 

In determining whether enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance would cause unreasonable 

hardship, the Hearing Officer may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the applicant 
proves that the alleged hardship: 
 

A. Is located on or associated with the property for which a variance is sought. 
 

The alleged hardship is associated with the property for which the variance is sought. 

 

B. Comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general 
to the neighborhood.  Special circumstances must:  (1) Relate to the hardship 

complained of, and (2) Deprive the property owner of privileges granted to other 
properties in the same district. 

 
As established by Staff’s analysis of the tests of hardship, the circumstances are not peculiar 

to the property, but arise from the applicant’s actions.  As such, Staff cannot recommend that 
the variance should be granted.      

  

VI.  CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION 

Based on review and analysis of the application materials, the subject property, surrounding 

area, and applicable sections of the Murray City Land Use Ordinance, Staff finds that the 
application cannot meet all applicable standards of review for the granting of a variance, and 
recommends DENIAL of the requested variance to the requirements of Sections 17.100.080 of 
the Murray City Land Use Ordinance.    

 
 
 



 

Public Notice Dated |November 23, 2021 

Murray City Public Works Building | 4646 South 500 West | Murray | Utah | 84123 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

M U R R A Y  C I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N 

C O M M U N I T Y  &  E C O N O M I C   D E V E L O P M E N T 

Building Division  801-270-2400 

Planning Division  801-270-2430 

 

HEARING OFFICER  

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 

December 8, 2021, 12:30 PM 

 

 
This notice is to inform you of a public meeting scheduled before the Murray City Hearing Officer for 
Wednesday, December 8, 2021 at 12:30 p.m. in the Murray City Municipal Council Chambers located 
at 5025 S. State Street regarding the following application: Kevin Carlston, is requesting a front yard 

setback variance in order to have a covered porch/canopy at the property at 5721 South Ridge 
Creek Road.  Please see the attached plans.  You may attend the meeting in person to provide 

public comment, or you may submit comments via email at planning@murray.utah.gov.  
 

 
Comments are limited to 3 minutes or less and will be read into the meeting record.  
 

 
 
This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 300 feet of the subject property.  If you have 

questions or comments concerning this proposal, please call the Murray City Planning Division at 801-270-2430, 

or e-mail to planning@murray.utah.gov.   
 

Special accommodations for the hearing or visually impaired will be upon a request to the office of the Murray City Recorder 

(801-264-2660).  We would appreciate notification two working days prior to the meeting.  TTY is Relay Utah at #711.   

Subject Property 

mailto:planning@murray.utah.gov
mailto:planning@murray.utah.gov
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         Figure 1: Proposed front setback of 19’11”. 
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